

ORDER BELOW EXH.40 IN SPECIAL CASE NO. 94 of 2021

- 1- This is an application on behalf of accused No.1 Pintu Ambadas Shinde and No.4 Raju Ambadas Shinde for permission to attain the funeral of their mother, who died on 08.11.2022 at 1.00 p.m. at village Mandava, Tq. Washi, Dist. Osmanabad.
- 2- This application is supported with affidavit (Exh.41) of Rama Arjun Shinde, who is one of the co-accused in this matter.
- 3- It is submitted that funeral ceremony is fixed on 09.11.2022 at about 10.00 a.m. at village Mandava, Tq. Washi.
- 4- Ld. A.P.P. Shri. J.V. Deshmukh filed his say that, appropriate order be passed by taking into consideration the grounds in the application and affidavit.
- 5- Heard Ld. Adv. Shri. M.S. Patil for accused and Ld. A.P.P. Shri. J.V. Deshmukh.
- 6- Considering facts it is noted that accused no.1 and 4 are the real brothers. They are in jail from the date of their arrest. Their bail applications came to be rejected by this court. They are facing trail for the offences punishable under section 8 (c), 20 (b) (ii) (c) & 29 of N.D.P.S. Act. These offences are antisocial offences. However, today the mother of accused died due to heart-attach at Mandava, Tq. Washi. Her funeral ceremony arranged tomorrow at 10.00 a.m. at Mandava. In this circumstances and on the ground of humanity, it is fit and proper to grant the permission to both accused to attend the funeral of their mother in police bandobast in between 9.30 a.m. to

1.30 p.m. at Mandava, Tq. Washi, Dist. Osmanabad. Hence, I proceed following order :-

ORDER

- 1) Application Exh.40 is hereby allowed.
- 2) Accused no. 1 Pintu Ambadas Shinde and accused no.4 Raju Ambadas Shinde are permitted to attend the funeral ceremony of their mother at village Mandava, Tq. Washi, Dist. Osmanabad in between 9.30 a.m. to 1.30 p.m. in police bandobast.
- 3) The Superintendent of Jail, Osmanabad is hereby directed to do the necessary arrangement of police bandobast to both accused for attending funeral ceremony of their mother, in consultation with Superintendent of Police, Osmanabad.

Date: 08-11-2022

(V.G. Mohite)
Special Judge,
N.D.P.S. Court, Osmanabad

C E R T I F I C A T E

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file Order/Judgment are same word to word as per the original Order/Judgment.

Name of Stenographer	M.A.Pawar (Grade-I)
Name of Court	District & Sessions Court-2, Osmanabad and MACT, Osmanabad.
Date of order/Judgment	08/11/2022
Date of order/judgment signed by presiding officer.	09/11/2022
Judgment/Order uploaded on	09/11/2022

